

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY DEWAYNE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BLYTHE TAPLIN
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
INITIATIVE
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 71103

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinion And Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement Of The Case	6
I. The Murder And Corey’s Confession.....	6
II. The State’s Case At Trial.....	8
III. The Post-Trial Judicial Finding That Petitioner Is Intellectually Disabled.....	9
IV. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	10
A. The Suppressed Witness Statements.....	10
B. The Louisiana Courts’ Denial Of Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claim.....	16
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	20
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Whether Inadmissible Evidence Can Be Material Under <i>Brady</i>	20
II. The Court Should Resolve Whether, In Evaluating The Materiality Of Suppressed Evidence Against A Confession, Courts Should Take Into Account A Post-Trial Judicial Finding That The Defendant Is Intellectually Disabled.....	27
III. This Court Must Correct The Pretrial Conviction Of Defendants By Louisiana Prosecutors.....	32
IV. In The Alternative, The Court Should Summarily Reverse.....	35
Conclusion.....	37
Appendix A	
Order, <i>State v. Williams</i> , 228 So.3d 1233 (La. Oct. 27 2017)	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 50702-KW (La. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2015)	2a

Appendix C

Ruling, *State v. Williams*, No. 193,258
(La. 1st Jud. Dist. Nov. 4, 2015) 4a

Appendix D

Ruling, *State v. Williams*, No. 193,258
(La. 1st Jud. Dist. June 9, 2016)..... 15a

Appendix E

Ruling on Issue of Mental Retardation,
State v. Williams, No. 193,258
(La. 1st Jud. Dist. Feb. 20, 2004)..... 22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apanovitch v. Bobby</i> ,	
648 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2011)	28-29, 31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	
	9, 30
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> ,	
692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Barton v. Warden</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015).....	
	24
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014).....	
	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	
	i, 2
<i>Breedlove v. Moore</i> , 279 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2002)	
	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> ,	
174 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2017).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> ,	
884 A.2d 848 (Pa. 2005).....	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)	
	24
<i>DeCologero v. United States</i> ,	
802 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20, 23, 24, 27
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> ,	
333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21, 24
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> ,	
180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	21, 24
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Denney</i> ,	
347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. 2011).....	29
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> ,	
775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	
	5, 30
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> ,	
92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Jones v. Medlin</i> , 807 S.E.2d 849 (Ga. 2017).....	
	24
<i>Ex parte Kimes</i> ,	
872 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	23
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> ,	
257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29

<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 240 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 25
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	23
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018)	24
<i>People v. McCray</i> , 12 N.E.3d 1079 (N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	33, 36
<i>State v. Humphrey</i> , 445 So. 2d 1155 (La. 1984)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 333 So. 2d 223 (La. 1976)	23
<i>State v. Laurie</i> , 653 A.2d 549 (N.H. 1995)	24, 25
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 259 P.3d 158, 167 (Wash. 2011)	24
<i>State v. Weisbarth</i> , 378 P.3d 1195 (Mont. 2016)	24, 25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	6, 9
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 376 (Del. 1979)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	24, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	5, 28
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 2015 WL 1288328 (E.D. Va. Mar. 20, 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014)	20-21, 22-23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)	29-30
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	22, 28
<i>State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney</i> , 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. 2013)	29
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 636 S.E.2d 368 (Va. 2006)	24-25
<i>Wright v. Hopper</i> , 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	29

Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Other Authorities	
Abigail B. Scott, <i>No Secrets Allowed: A Prosecutor’s Obligation to Disclose Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 867 (2012)	21, 24
Bennett L. Gershman, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT § 5:8 (2d ed. 2017)	21
Blaise Niosi, <i>Architects of Justice: The Prosecutor’s Role and Resolving Whether Inadmissible Evidence Is Material Under the Brady Rule</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1499 (2014)	21, 25
Brian R. Means, POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES § 36:17 (2017)	21
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Prosecutorial Disclosure Obligations</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1321 (2011)	21
Federal Judicial Center, BENCHBOOK FOR U.S. DISTRICT JUDGES § 5.06 (2013)	21
Gregory S. Seador, <i>A Search for the Truth or A Game of Strategy? The Circuit Split over the Prosecution’s Obligation to Disclose Inadmissible Exculpatory Information to the Accused</i> , 51 Syracuse L. Rev. 139 (2001)	21-22
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995) (No. 94-1419), 1995 WL 17013873	22
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012) (No. 10-8145)	5, 33, 34
